SENATE COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE

April 11, 2007 Hearing Room B
3:00 PM Tapes 44 -45

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Chair
Sen. Roger Beyer, Vice-Chair
Sen. Brad Avakian
Sen. Avel Gordly
Sen. Rod Monroe

STAFF PRESENT: Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
Brian Egger, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 116 — Work Session
SB 464 — Work Session
SB 583 — Work Session
SB 858 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
44A 004 Chair Prozanski calls the meeting to order at 3:18 p.m.
SB 116 —- WORK SESSION
020 Ryan Deckert, State Senator, District 14 (EXHIBIT A)
038 Chair Prozanski
041 Deckert
043 Chair Prozanski
046 Sen. Gordly
050 Chair Prozanski
054 Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)
060 Eva Novick, Assistant Attorney General, Financial
Fraud/Consumer Protection Section, Department of Justice
135 Chair Prozanski
137 Sen. Beyer
140 Novick
141 Sen. Beyer
144 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 116-2
amendments dated 4/6/07.
148 Chair Prozanski
150 Sen. Gordly
187 Sen. Beyer
44A 191 VOTE: 5-0-0
Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
193 Chair Prozanski
197 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 116 to the floor with a DO

PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
201 VOTE: 5-0-0



206

SB 464 — WORK SESSION

213
227
230

233

235

238

241

SB 583 — WORK SESSION

44A

373
375

245
265
269

272

275

286
290
305
318
335
345
359

362

366

Chair Prozanski
Chair Prozanski

SB 858 — PUBLIC HEARING

45A

385
395
009
033

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Prozanski

Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Prozanski

MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 464-3
amendments dated 4/10/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves SB 464 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Prozanski

Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D — G)
Chair Prozanski

MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 583-2
amendments dated 4/10/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 583-4
amendments dated 4/11/07.

Sen. Monroe

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Monroe

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Beyer

Chair Prozanski

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves SB 583 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED
to the committee on Ways and Means.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.
Recesses the meeting at 3:44 p.m.

Reconvenes the meeting at 3:48 p.m.

Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Prozanski

Don Bishoff, Legislative Assistant, Sen. Morrisette (EXHIBIT I)
Arthur Towers, Political Director, SEIU Local 503 (EXHIBIT J)



44B

44B

074
078
095
101
106
108
111
113
116
122
124
126
130
132
134
138
140
145
164
247
255

380
418
034
053
079
117
126

150
154
162
183
188
197
206
218
220
225
234
250
272
287
290
295
297
308
329
393

Chair Prozanski

Gary Lane, President, Adult Providers of Oregon (EXHIBIT K)
Sen. Beyer

Towers

Sen. Beyer

Towers

Sen. Beyer

Towers

Chair Prozanski

Towers

Sen. Beyer

Towers

Sen. Beyer

Towers

Sen. Avakian

Towers

Sen. Beyer

Chair Prozanski

Lester Smith, Attorney (EXHIBIT L)
Chair Prozanski

Grover Simmons, Lobbyist, Licensed Adult Foster Home
Providers (EXHIBIT M)

Chair Prozanski

Harry Schneider, Provider (EXHIBIT N)
Dorothy Caldwell, Provider

Virginia Grienswic

Christine Thornock, Provider

Sen. Monroe

Sonja Reichwein, Vice-President, SEIU Local 503 (EXHIBIT
0)

Sen. Monroe

Reichwein

Jenny Brunswick, Provider

Sen. Beyer

Thornock

Sen. Beyer

Thornock

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Avakian

Reichwein

Chair Prozanski

Gabriela Constdntinescu, Provider

Stefan Tigu, Provider

Sen. Monroe

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Beyer

Iudita Lupu, Provider

Chair Prozanski

George Hayen, Provider

Fred Asa, Provider



45B 006 Mozetta Zion, Provider
071 Chair Prozanski
077 Sen. Monroe
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:
SB 858, prepared testimony, Lucica Muresan, 1 p (EXHIBIT P)
SB 858, prepared testimony, Tudor Roshu, 1 p (EXHIBIT Q)

SB 583, prepared testimony, Richard Cagen, 2 pp (EXHIBIT R)
083 Chair Prozanski adjourns the meeting at 4:54 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SB 116, prepared testimony, Ryan Deckert, 12 pp
SB 116, -2 amendment, staff, 21 pp

SB 464, -3 amendment, staff, 2 pp

SB 583, -1 amendment, staff, 4 pp

SB 583, -2 amendment, staff S pp

SB 583, -3 amendment, staff, 1 p

SB 583, -4 amendment, staff, 1 p

SB 858, -2 amendment, staff, 2 pp

SB 858, prepared testimony, Don Bishoff, 2 pp

SB 858, prepared testimony, Arthur Towers, 2 pp
SB 858, prepared testimony, Gary Lane, 1 p

SB 858, prepared testimony, Lester Smith, 12 pp

SB 858, prepared testimony, Grover Simmons, 18 pp
SB 858, prepared testimony, Harry Schneider, 18 pp
SB 858, prepared testimony, Sonja Reichwein, 6 pp
SB 858, prepared testimony, Lucica Muresan, 1 p
SB 858, prepared testimony, Tudor Roshu, 1 p

SB 583, prepares testimony, Richard Cagen, 2 pp

FPOROZErA—~ZOmmuNwp>



