SENATE COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE

April 11, 2007 Hearing Room B 3:00 PM Tapes 44 - 45

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Chair

Sen. Roger Beyer, Vice-Chair

Sen. Brad Avakian Sen. Avel Gordly Sen. Rod Monroe

STAFF PRESENT: Anna Braun, Committee Administrator

Brian Egger, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 116 – Work Session

SB 464 – Work Session SB 583 – Work Session SB 858 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER AND SIDE NUMBER		BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER	
<u>SB 116 – WOR</u>	RK SESSION		
020 038 041 043 046 050 054		Ryan Deckert, State Senator, District 14 (EXHIBIT A)	
		Chair Prozanski	
		Deckert	
		Chair Prozanski	
		Sen. Gordly	
		Chair Prozanski	
		Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)	
		Eva Novick, Assistant Attorney General, Financial	
		Fraud/Consumer Protection Section, Department of Justice	
	135	Chair Prozanski	
	137	Sen. Beyer	
	140	Novick	
	141	Sen. Beyer	
	144	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 116-2	
		amendments dated 4/6/07.	
	148	Chair Prozanski	
	150	Sen. Gordly	
	187	Sen. Beyer	
44A	191	VOTE: 5-0-0	
		Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion	
		CARRIED.	
	193	Chair Prozanski	
	197	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 116 to the floor with a DC PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.	
	201	VOTE: 5-0-0	

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

		SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
	206	Chair Prozanski
SB 464 – WOI	RK SESSION	
	213	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)
	227	Chair Prozanski
	230	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 464-3
		amendments dated 4/10/07.
	233	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	235	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves SB 464 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	238	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.
	241	Chair Prozanski
<u>SB 583 – WOI</u>		Chun Hozunski
<u>3D 303 – WOI</u>	245	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D – G)
	265	Chair Prozanski
	269	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 583-2
	20)	amendments dated 4/10/07.
	272	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	275	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 583-4 amendments dated 4/11/07.
	286	Sen. Monroe
	290	Chair Prozanski
	305	Sen. Monroe
	318	Chair Prozanski
	335	Sen. Beyer
	345	Chair Prozanski
	359	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	362	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves SB 583 to the floor with a DO
44A		PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED
		to the committee on Ways and Means.
	366	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.
373	Chair Prozanski	Recesses the meeting at 3:44 p.m.
375	Chair Prozanski	Reconvenes the meeting at 3:48 p.m.
<u> 28 929 – LAB</u>	LIC HEARING	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EVIIIDIT II)
	385	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Prozanski
45 A	395	
45A	009 033	Don Bishoff, Legislative Assistant, Sen. Morrisette (EXHIBIT I) Arthur Towers, Political Director, SEIU Local 503 (EXHIBIT J)
	033	Armur Towers, Fortical Director, SETO LOCAL 303 (EARIBIT J)

	074	Chair Prozanski	
	078	Gary Lane, President, Adult Providers of Oregon (EXHIBIT K)	
	095	Sen. Beyer	
	101	Towers	
	106	Sen. Beyer	
	108	Towers	
	111	Sen. Beyer	
	113	Towers	
116 122		Chair Prozanski	
		Towers	
	124	Sen. Beyer	
	126	Towers	
	130	Sen. Beyer	
	132	Towers	
	134	Sen. Avakian	
	138	Towers	
	140	Sen. Beyer	
	145	Chair Prozanski	
	164	Lester Smith, Attorney (EXHIBIT L)	
	247	Chair Prozanski	
	255	Grover Simmons, Lobbyist, Licensed Adult Foster Home	
		Providers (EXHIBIT M)	
	380	Chair Prozanski	
	418	Harry Schneider, Provider (EXHIBIT N)	
44B	034	Dorothy Caldwell, Provider	
	053	Virginia Grienswic	
44B	079	Christine Thornock, Provider	
	117	Sen. Monroe	
	126	Sonja Reichwein, Vice-President, SEIU Local 503 (EXHIBIT O)	
	150	Sen. Monroe	
	154	Reichwein	
	162	Jenny Brunswick, Provider	
	183	Sen. Beyer	
	188	Thornock	
	197	Sen. Beyer	
	206	Thornock	
	218	Chair Prozanski	
	220	Sen. Avakian	
	225	Reichwein	
	234	Chair Prozanski	
	250	Gabriela Constdntinescu, Provider	
	272	Stefan Tigu, Provider	
	287	Sen. Monroe	
	290	Chair Prozanski	
	295	Sen. Beyer	
	297	Iudita Lupu, Provider	
	308	Chair Prozanski	
	329	George Hayen, Provider	
	393	Fred Asa, Provider	

45B	006	Mozetta Zion, Provider
	071	Chair Prozanski
	077	Sen Monroe

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

SB 858, prepared testimony, Lucica Muresan, 1 p (EXHIBIT P) SB 858, prepared testimony, Tudor Roshu, 1 p (EXHIBIT Q) SB 583, prepared testimony, Richard Cagen, 2 pp (EXHIBIT R)

O83 Chair Prozanski adjourns the meeting at 4:54 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 116, prepared testimony, Ryan Deckert, 12 pp
- B. SB 116, -2 amendment, staff, 21 pp
- C. SB 464, -3 amendment, staff, 2 pp
- D. SB 583, -1 amendment, staff, 4 pp
- E. SB 583, -2 amendment, staff 5 pp
- F. SB 583, -3 amendment, staff, 1 p
- G. SB 583, -4 amendment, staff, 1 p
- H. SB 858, -2 amendment, staff, 2 pp
- I. SB 858, prepared testimony, Don Bishoff, 2 pp
- J. SB 858, prepared testimony, Arthur Towers, 2 pp
- K. SB 858, prepared testimony, Gary Lane, 1 p
- L. SB 858, prepared testimony, Lester Smith, 12 pp
- M. SB 858, prepared testimony, Grover Simmons, 18 pp
- N. SB 858, prepared testimony, Harry Schneider, 18 pp
- O. SB 858, prepared testimony, Sonja Reichwein, 6 pp
- P. SB 858, prepared testimony, Lucica Muresan, 1 p
- Q. SB 858, prepared testimony, Tudor Roshu, 1 p
- R. SB 583, prepares testimony, Richard Cagen, 2 pp